STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

MARY LOU TORRES, )
Charging Party, )) Case No. SA-CO 436
V. )) PERB Deci si on No. 1386
CALI FORNI A TEACHERS ASSOCI ATI ON, )) May 18, 2000
CTA/ NEA, )
Respondent . i

Appearance; Mary Lou Torres, on her own behalf; Ranon E. Ronero,
Attorney, for California Teachers Association, CTA/ NEA.

Bef ore Dyer, Amador and Baker, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

AVADOR, Menber: This case comes before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Boafd (Board) on appeal froma Board agent's
di sm ssal (attached) of Mary Lou Torres' (Torres) unfair practice
charge. The charge alleges that the California Teachers
Associ ation, CTA/NEA (CTA) breached its duty of fair
representation in violation of sections 3544.9 and 3543.6(a) of
t he Educational Enploynment Rel ations Act (EERA) and discrim nated

against her in violation of EERA section 35 4631:,),l

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
EERA section 3544.9 provides:

The enpl oyee organi zation recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative for
t he purpose of neeting and negotiating shal
fairly represent each and every enployee in
the appropriate unit.

Section 3543.6 provides, in relevant part:



The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the unfair practice charge, the warning and di sm ssal
letters, Torres' appeal and CTA's response. The Board finds the
warning and dismssal letters to be free fromprejudicial error
and adopts themas the decision of the Board itself.

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Caée No. LA-CO 436 is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menmber Dyer and Menber Baker joined in this Decision.

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(a) Cause or attenpt to cause a public
school enployer to violate Section 3543.5.

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA GRAY DAVIS, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

o 4z A 5

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

Novenmber 23, 1999

Mary Lou Torres

Re: Mary Lou Torres v. California Teachers Associ ation
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CO 436
DI SM SSAL._LETTER

Dear Ms. Torres:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the
Public Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB) on August 12, 1999. An
anended charge was filed on Septenber 22, 1999. As anended, the
charge alleges that the California Teachers Association (CTA
breached its duty of fair representation, guaranteed by
Governnent Code section 3544.9, and thereby violated the

Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA), Governnent Code
section 3543.6(b), when it failed to adequately represent you in
your grievance against.- the Wnton El enentary School District
(District) and refused to take your grievance to arbitration.

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated Cctober 15, 1999,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factual

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge. You were further advised that unless you anended the
charge to state a prina facie case or withdrew it prior to

Cct ober 25, 1999, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On Qctober 28, 1999, you requested additional tine to file an
anended charge. An extension was granted to Novenber 12, 1999.
A second anended unfair practice charge was filed on Novenber 12,
1999.

In your cover letter, you reaffirnmed that you intended to file
your charge against CTA, rather than the Wnton Teachers
Association, a CTA affiliate.

In the anmended charge, you provide additional detail concerning

t he conduct of Donna Jefferson, CTA staff representative. In
essence, you allege that you brought matters to the attention of
Ms. Jefferson, however, she did not act on them Furthernore, on
June 21, 1999, Ms. Jefferson attended a neeting with
Superintendent Crass, Principal Fauerbach and two ot her union
representatives concerning your grievance. However, you were not
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permtted to attend the neeting. You contend that Ms. Jefferson
accepted the "false allegations presented on hearsay" concerning
you at the nmeeting in deciding not to take your grievance to
arbitration.

Based on the factual allegations in your charge, the charge fails
to state a prima facie violation of the duty of fair
representation

As an initial matter, the charge is filed against CTA, rather

than the Wnton Teachers Associ ation (WA). In a prior telephone
conversation with you, | explained that CTA is not the exclusive
representative of the certificated bargaining unit. However, in

your cover letter acconpanying your second anmended charge, you
stated that you did intend to file the charge against CTA

The WIA is the exclusive representative of the certificated
bargaining unit. As such, WA has a duty to represent bargaining
unit menbers fairly. I n providing additional services and
resources to its nenbers, the WIA may affiliate with other
organi zations such as CTA. However, CTA is not the exclusive
representative and it has no obligation to bargain with an

enpl oyer, nor does it owe a duty of fair representation to unit
menbers. (Eresno Unified School District (1982) PERB Deci sion
No. 208.) Since CTA does not owe you a duty of fair
representation, your charge alleging that CTA breached its duty
of fair representation when it did not adequately represent you
and refused to take your grievance to arbitration, nust be

.di sm ssed.

Assum ng your charge was properly filed against the WA, the
charge fails to provide factual allegations which denonstrate a
violation of the duty of fair representation.

As | explained in the attached letter, in order to state a prinma
facie violation of the duty of fair representation, a charging
party must show that the Association's conduct was arbitrary,
discrimnatory or in bad faith. (Rocklin_Teachers Professional
Associ ation (Romero) (1980) PERB Decision No. 124.) A union has
broad discretion to determ ne the manner of representation. For
exanple, a union's failure to neet with a unit nenber or consider
and present. certain evidence-does-not violate-the-duty of fair
representation. (United Teachers-Los Angeles (1992) PERB
Decision No. 932; California Faculty Association (Ponerantsev)
(1988) PERB Decision No. 698-H _Los Angeles Gty and County
School Enpl oyees Uni on (1987) PERB Deci sion No. 645.)

Furthernore, an exclusive representative has discretion to
determ ne how far to pursue a grievance, including whether to
take a grievance to arbitration, as long as the union "does not
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arbitrarily ignore a nmeritorious grievance or process a grievance
in a perfunctory fashion." (nited Teachers of Los Angeles
(Collins) .-)

In the present charge, the WA eval uated your grievance,

determ ned not to advance the grievance to arbitration and
informed you of its decision. The charge fails to provide facts
whi ch denonstrate that the union's conduct concerning the
handl i ng of your grievance was arbitrary, discrimnatory or in
bad faith. Accordingly, the charge fails to state a prim facie
case and nust be dism ssed.

Ri ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a) .) Any docunent filed with the Board nust contain
the case nane and nunber, and the original and five (5 copies of
all docunments nust be provided to the Board.

A docunent is considered "filed" when actually received before
the close of business (5 p.m) on the last day set for filing or
when nmailed by certified or Express United States mail, as shown
on the postal receipt or postmark, or delivered to a conmon
carrier prom sing overnight delivery, as shown on the carrier's
receipt, not later than the last day set for filing. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(a); see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32130.)

A docunent is also considered "filed" when received by facsimle
transm ssion before the close of business on the last day for
filing together with a Facsimle Transm ssion Cover Sheet which
meets the requirements of Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(d),
provided the filing party also places the original, together with
the required nunber of copies and proof of service, in the U S.
mail. (Cal. Code. Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32135(b), (c) and (d) ;
see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32090 and 32130.)

The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
Attention: Appeal s Assistant
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814-4174
FAX: (916) 327-7960

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
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copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"
must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed. A docunent filed by facsimle transm ssion
may be concurrently served via facsimle transm ssion on all
parties to the proceeding. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec.
32135(c) .)

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tinme required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Fi nal Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal wll become final when the tinme [imts have expired.
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOWVPSON
Deputy General Counse

By
Robin W Wesl ey
Regi onal Attorney
At t achnent

CccC: Ranon E. Ronero



(

STATE OF CALIFORNIA GRAY DAVIS. Governor

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

Cct ober 15, 1999

Mary Lou Torres

Re: Mary Lou Torres v. California Teachers Associ ation
~Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CO 436
WARNLNG LETTER

Dear Ms. Torres:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the
Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB) on August 12, 1999. An
anended charge was filed on Septenber 22, 1999. As anended, the
charge alleges that the California Teachers Association (CTA
breached its duty of fair representation, guaranteed by
Governnent Code section 3544.9, and thereby violated the

Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA), Governnent Code
section 3543.6(b), when it failed to adequately represent you in
your grievance against the Wnton El enentary School District
(District) and refused to take your grievance to arbitration.

We di scussed your original charge on August 25, 1999. I

t el ephoned you on October 13 and again on Cctober 14, 1999, to
clarify certain facts, but was unable to reach you. | understand
you work late and often do not return honme until after 6:00 p.m

My investigation of the charge reveal ed the follow ng
information. The Wnton Teachers Associ ati on, CTA/NEA (WA is
the exclusive representative of the certificated bargaining unit
wthin the District. In the statenent of the charge you refer to
both the WIA and CTA interchangeably. Therefore, it is clear
that WIA is the subject of your charge.?

You are enployed by the District as a teacher. In a letter dated
May 13, 1999, the District inforned you that you were being
involuntarily transferred to another school.

On May 20, 1999, you and CTA representative Donna Jefferson net
wi th Superintendent Crass. At this neeting, M. Crass inforned
you of the reasons for your admnistrative transfer. You were

ICTA, the state affiliate of the WIA, is not the exclusive

Tepresentatrive and, therefore, is not subject to the duty of fair

representation
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told there was a personality conflict between you and the
principal at your school.

You initiated a grievance challenging the involuntary transfer on
June 7, 1999 in a neeting with M. Crass. M. Crass instructed
you to begin the grievance process at the first level by

subm tting your grievance to the school principal.

On June 9, 1999, you net with the principal. The principal

deni ed your grievance in a witten response. You pointed out
errors in the response to WA Presi dent Toby Masterson, however
the charge alleges "he did not react nor clarify the response.”

On June 15, 1999, you and a union representative nmet with

M. Crass at the second level of the grievance procedure.

| medi ately after the neeting, the union representative spoke
privately with M. Crass. You were not allowed to participate in
this neeting.

Your grievance was denied by M. Crass.

On June 21, 1999, the union decided not to elevate your grievance
to arbitration, the third level of the grievance procedure. You
were notified of the union's decision on June 22, 1999.

On June 24, 1999, vyou filed a witten appeal of the union's
decision. On July 9, 1999, you net with Donna Jefferson
~concerning the union's decision not to take your grievance to.
arbitration.

The charge alleges that the union failed to adequately represent
you when it did not speak for you in neetings with the District
and excluded you fromneetings. The charge also alleges that
when the union decided not to take your grievance to arbitration
it made its decision without giving you an opportunity to provide

input, it considered biased information provided by your
supervi sor and deni ed you the opportunity to "review fal se
al |l egations, wtnesses and evidence." You also allege that the

uni on denied you representation because you are hispanic.

Based on the facts stated above, the charge fails to state a
prima.facie case. : R S

The duty of fair representation inposed on the exclusive
representative extends to grievance handling. (Frenont Teachers
Association (King) (1980) PERB Decision No. 125; United Teachers
of Los Angeles (Collins) (1982) PERB Decision No. 258.) In order
to state a prima facie violation of the duty of fair
representation, a charging party nust show that the Association's
conduct was arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith. (Rocklin
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Teachers Professional Association (Ronmero) (1980) PERB Deci sion
No. 124.) In United Teachers of Los Angeles (Collins), the Board
st at ed:

Absent bad faith, discrimnation, or
arbitrary conduct, nere negligence or poor
judgnent in handling a grievance does not
constitute a breach of the union's duty.
[Gtations.]

A union may exercise its discretion to
determ ne how far to pursue a grievance in
the enpl oyee's behalf as long as it does not
arbitrarily ignore a neritorious grievance or
process a grievance in a perfunctory fashion.
A union is also not required to process an
enpl oyee's grievance if the chances for
success are m ni mal .

In order to state a prima facie case of arbitrary conduct
violating the duty of fair representation, a charging party:
“. .. nmust at a mninmminclude an assertion
of sufficient facts fromwhich it becones
apparent how or in what manner the exclusive
representative's action or inaction was
wi thout a rational basis or devoid of honest
j udgnment . (Enmphasi s added. )" [Reed District
Teachers Association, CTA/ NEA (Reyes) (1983)
PERB Deci sion No. 332, p. 9, citing Rocklin
Teachers Professional Association (Ronero)
(1980) PERB Deci sion No. 124.]

The charge alleges that the union did not adequately represent
you in your grievance with the District when it did not speak for
you in neetings and failed to include you in neetings with the
District. However, a union has discretion in the manner of
representation. For exanple, the Board has held that a union's
decision to conduct an arbitration hearing contrary to the w shes
of the charging party, by failing to neet with the charging party
before the hearing and failing to present certain evidence, does
not violate the duty of fair. representation.. (United Teachers-
Los Angel es (1992) PERB Decision No. 932.) Nor does a union's
refusal to call w tnesses or subpoena records requested by the
charging party denonstrate a breach of the duty of fair
representation. (California Faculty Associ ation (Ponerantsev)
(1988) PERB Decision No. 698-H Los Angeles Gty and County
School Enpl oyees Uni on (1987) PERB Decision No. 645.) In the
same manner, the WIA's failure to speak for you in a neeting or
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i nclude you in another neeting with the District, does not
violate the duty of fair representation.

Furthernore, as noted above, an exclusive representative has

di scretion to determ ne how far to pursue a grievance, including
whet her to take a grievance to arbitration, as long as the union
"does not arbitrarily ignore a meritorious grievance or process a
grievance in a perfunctory fashion." (United Teachers of Los
Angel es (Collins).)

In the present charge, the WA eval uated your grievance,

determ ned not to advance the grievance to arbitration and
informed you of its decision. To state a violation of the
union's duty of fair representation, your charge nust allege
facts which show that the union's decision not to take the
grievance to arbitration was wthout a rational basis, was devoid
of honest judgenent, discrimnatory or in bad faith. (Amreri can
Federation of State, County and Muinicipal Enpl oyees (Smth)

(1990) PERB Decision No. 859.) Since it is not apparent fromthe
charge that the union's conduct was arbitrary, discrimnatory or
in bad faith, the charge fails to state a prinma facie case and
nmust be di sm ssed.

Finally, you allege that the union did not represent you because
you are hispanic. Allegations of racial discrimnation are not
covered by the Educational Enploynment Rel ations Act and,
therefore, PERB is without jurisdiction to address this

al | egati on.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
anended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled Second Arended Char ge,
contain all the facts and allegations you wish to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust have the case nunber witten on the top right
hand corner of the charge form The anended charge nust be
served on the respondent's representative and the original proof

of service nmust be filed wwth PERB. |If | do not receive an
amended charge or withdrawal fromyou before Cctober 25, 1999, |
shall dism ss your charge. |If you have any questions, please

call nme at (916) 327-8385.
Sincerely,
Robin W. Wesley

Regi onal Attorney



